(RA-88-17) REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO RESOLUTION NO. 1516 ADOPTED ON AUGUST 4, 1987

WHEREAS, the Planning Department Fiscal Year 1987-88 budget includes 1.0 position in the Urban Conservation Program in Gaslamp Quarter Code enforcement and permit review; and

WHEREAS, this Gaslamp Quarter Code enforcement and permit review position is a project incurred debt budgeted at \$41,600; and

WHEREAS, said project debt is reimbursable by Gaslamp Quarter project tax increment funds; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of The City of San Diego that the \$41,600 Gaslamp Quarter Code enforcement and permit review in the Urban Conservation Program position is a project debt refundable by tax increment funding from the Gaslamp Quarter Project tax increment funds.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the balance of unexpended prior year funds of \$8,367.44 is reappropriated to the Fiscal Year 1988 Gaslamp Quarter Project administration budget for related overhead charges of the program.

APPROVED: John W. Witt, General Counsel By Janis Sammartino Gardner Deputy Counsel JSG:fs 08/03/87 Or.Dept:Plan. Aud.Cert:8800148 RA-88-17